Datasheet
V3164
- 1 -
Vango Technologies, Inc.
V3164 High-Speed Quad-Channel Digital Isolators
1 Key Features
• Signal Rate: DC to 150Mbps
• Wide Operating Supply Voltage: 2.5V to 5.5V

4 Revision History
Revision 1.0:  Initial version.
Revision 1.1:  Update Ordering Guide.
Datasheet
V3164
- 3 -
Vango Technologies, Inc.
5 PIN Descriptions and Functions
116 VI4VO4 TXRX
RXTX3
4
5
7
8
1
2
14
13
12
10
9
16
15GNDA
VDDA
VI1
VI2
VI3
ENA
GNDA
VDDB
GNDB
VO1
VO2
VO3
ENB
GNDB
IS
O
L
A
T
IO
N
   B
A
R
R
IE
R
TX
TX
RX
RX
V3164 16-Pin SOIC WB Top View
Figure 5-1 V3164 Top View
Table 5-1 V3164 Pin Description and Functions
Name SOIC16 Pin# Type Description
VDDA 1 Supply Side A Power Supply
GNDA 2 Ground Side A Ground
VI1 3 Digital Input Side A Digital Input
VI2 4 Digital Input Side A Digital Input
VI3 5 Digital I/O Side A Digital Input for V3164
VO4 6 Digital I/O Side A Digital Output for V3164
ENA2 7 Digital Input Side A Active High or Floating Enable.
GNDA 8 Ground Side A Ground
GNDB 9 Ground Side B Ground
ENB2 10 Digital Input Side B Active High or Floating Enable.
VI4 11 Digital I/O Side B Digital Input for V3164
VO3 12 Digital I/O Side B Digital Output for V3164
VO2 13 Digital Output Side B Digital Output
VO1 14 Digital Output Side B Digital Output
GNDB 15 Ground Side B Ground
VDDB 16 Supply Side B Power Supply

Quadrant
V3164 SOIC W 16 1000 330 16.4 10.8 10.7 2.9 12.0 24.0 Q1
11 Ordering Guide
Table 11-1 Ordering Guide for Valid Ordering Part Number
Ordering Part Number
Number of Inputs
A Side
Number of Inputs
B Side
Default
Output
Isolation
Rating (kV)
Output
Enable
Package
V3164 3 1 High 5.0 Yes SOIC16-WB
A0 Dimension designed to accommodate the component width
B0 Dimension designed to accommodate the component length
K0 Dimension designed to accommodate the component thickness
W Overall width of the carrier tape
P1 Pitch between successive cavity centers
REEL DIMENSIONS TAPE DIMENSIONS
QUADRANT ASSIGNMENTS FOR PIN 1 ORIENTATION IN TAPE